

CALIFORNIA MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AUTHORITY
“CalMHSA”
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO. 3
SEMI-STATEWIDE ENTERPRISE HEALTH RECORD PROGRAM

This Participation Agreement Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment No. 3”) amends Participation Agreement No. 1488-EHR-2022-SK, executed on September 22, 2022 (the “Agreement”), and is entered into by and between the California Mental Health Services Authority (“CalMHSA”) and Siskiyou County (“Participant”).

Amendment No. 3 hereby amends the Agreement to correct the existing three percent (3%) annual increase to subscription fees calculation as described below.

CalMHSA and Participant agree that the total approved maximum programmatic funding (“Maximum Funding”) allocated by Participant in the Agreement to the Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health Record Program (“EHR”) shall not exceed **\$1,160,032.51**.

The Maximum Funding amount stated above includes the amount of funding which Participant has committed to EHR program-related components, modules and implementations purchased to date (“Participant-Specific Committed Funding”) in the amount of **\$1,137,314.50**. The Participant-Specific Committed Funding details are listed in the Revised Exhibit C, below.

CalMHSA and Participant agree to amend the Agreement by adding or revising the following term(s):

Correction to Three Percent (3%) Annual Subscription Fee Increase Calculation: Amendment No.3 incorporates a correction to the calculation of the three percent (3%) annual increase in subscription fees as set forth in the Agreement. As a result of this adjustment, the annual subscription fees charged to the Participant shall correctly increase by 3% each fiscal year, commencing with Fiscal Year 2025/2026. This correction results in an additional committed funding amount of **\$29,234.73** as displayed in Revised Exhibit C herein.

Revised Exhibit C – Participant Specific Committed Funding and Terms:

The table below reflects the correction to the calculation of the 3% annual increase in subscription fees affected by the Amendment No. 3, described above, and the associated **increase of \$29,234.73** in Committed Funding.

Siskiyou County EHR Participation Agreement Amendment No. 3
 Agreement No.: 1488-EHR-2022-SK-A3
 Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health Record
 January 12, 2026

This revised Exhibit C replaces Exhibit C in the Agreement effective upon execution of this Amendment No. 3. The revised amount of Participant-Specific Committed Funding for the program term is **\$1,137,314.50**, as stated below:

Description	Unit(s)	7/1/22 - 6/30/23	7/1/23 - 6/30/24	7/1/24 - 6/30/25	7/1/25 - 6/30/26	7/1/26 - 6/30/27	7/1/27 - 6/30/28	7/1/28 - 3/18/29
Participant Instance Installation	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
System Acquisition Fee	1	\$ 12,680.09	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Initial Development Fee (Customization and Security)	1	\$ 12,680.09	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Discretionary Development Budget	1	\$ 12,680.09	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Professional Services Implementation	1	\$ 313,846.15	\$ 26,153.85	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
SmartCare Patient Portal Implementation	1	\$ 2,400.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
SmartCare HIE / MCO Interface via FHIR Implementation	1	\$ 12,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
SmartCare Lab Interface Implementation	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Disaster Recovery Implementation	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
SmartCare CalMHSA Package	76	\$ 8,375.20	\$ 50,251.20	\$ 50,251.20	\$ 50,251.20	\$ 50,251.20	\$ 50,251.20	\$ 33,500.80
SmartCare Rx Prescribers Subscription	5	\$ 1,196.00	\$ 7,176.00	\$ 7,176.00	\$ 7,176.00	\$ 7,176.00	\$ 7,176.00	\$ 4,784.00
SmartCare Patient Portal Subscription	340	\$ 62.56	\$ 375.36	\$ 375.36	\$ 375.36	\$ 375.36	\$ 375.36	\$ 250.24
SmartCare HIE / MCO Interface via FHIR Subscription	1	\$ 575.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 2,300.00
SmartCare Lab Interface Subscription	1	\$ 488.76	\$ 2,932.56	\$ 2,932.56	\$ 2,932.56	\$ 2,932.56	\$ 2,932.56	\$ 1,955.04
SmartCare Add-On Hosting Storage Subscription	250	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
Disaster Recovery Subscription	1	\$ 456.00	\$ 2,736.00	\$ 2,736.00	\$ 2,736.00	\$ 2,736.00	\$ 2,736.00	\$ 1,824.00
Annual %3 Fee Increase - Subscription	1	\$ 349.61	\$ 2,118.61	\$ 2,182.17	Beginning FY 25/26 - 3% annual increase corrected in line item below			
Annual %3 Fee Increase - Subscription	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$7,247.63	\$9,562.69	\$11,947.20	\$9,045.57
RAND Evaluation	1	\$ 150,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
SMS/Text Notification Reminders - Implementation	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,200.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
SMS/Text Notification Reminders - Subscription	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,781.68	\$ 3,807.61	\$ 3,921.84	\$ 4,039.49	\$ 2,746.32
SmartCare CalMHSA Package	24	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,391.83	\$ 17,513.67	\$ 18,039.08	\$ 18,580.25	\$ 12,632.12
Disaster Recovery - Subscription	24	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 713.28	\$ 1,096.59	\$ 1,129.49	\$ 1,163.37	\$ 790.94
SmartCare Lab Interface - Implementation	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
SmartCare Lab Interface - Subscription	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Total Amount by Fiscal Year		\$ 569,289.55	\$ 98,193.58	\$ 90,190.07	\$ 99,586.61	\$ 102,574.21	\$ 105,651.44	\$ 71,829.03
Total Participant-Specific Committed Funds		\$ 1,137,314.50						

All other terms or provisions in the Agreement and subsequent Amendments, not cited in this Amendment No. 3, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made.

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

Date: _____

RAY A. HAUPT, CHAIR
Board of Supervisors
County of Siskiyou
State of California

ATTEST:
LAURA BYNUM
Clerk, Board of Supervisors

By: _____
Deputy

CONTRACTOR: California Mental Health Services
Authority

Date: _____

Dr. Amie Miller, Psy.D., MFT

License No.: N/A
(Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors)

Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers. The first signature must be that of the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.)

TAXPAYER I.D. On File

ACCOUNTING:
Fund Organization Account Activity Code (if applicable)
See attached page for multi-year accounting

Encumbrance number (if applicable):

If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: \$1,160,032.51

If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial information for each fiscal year.

Additional Multi Year Accounting

	FY22/23	FY23/24	FY24/25	FY25/26	FY26/27	FY27/28	FY28/29	Total
2122-401030-723000	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	46,585.07	63,665.13	110,250.20
2134-401100-723000	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5,176.12	7,073.90	12,250.02
2122-401030-723000-2071	12,701.68	3,440.24	3,440.24	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	19,582.16
2134-401100-723000-2071	20,678.29	20,678.25	20,678.28	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	62,034.82
2129-401031-723000-165B	535,909.62	74,075.09	89,686.04	101,823.15	102,660.22	51,761.19	0.00	955,915.31
TOTAL	569,289.59	98,193.58	113,804.56	101,823.15	102,660.22	103,522.38	70,739.03	1,160,032.51